based upon the number of months that a retirement allowance was paid between July 1, 2024, 21 

and June 30, 2025." 22 

SECTION 4.1.(e)  This section becomes effective July 1, 2025. 23 

24 

APPROPRIATION 25 
SECTION 5.1.(a)  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Reserve for 26 

Retiree Cost-of-Living Adjustments the sum of two hundred fifty million dollars ($250,000,000) 27 

in recurring funds for the 2025-2026 fiscal year to fund the cost-of-living adjustment provided 28 

by this act. 29 

SECTION 5.1.(b)  This section becomes effective July 1, 2025. 30 

31 

EFFECTIVE DATE 32 
SECTION 6.1.  Except as otherwise provided, this act is effective when it becomes 33